504290456 03/27/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4337136

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MR AMBARISH KULKARNI	12/02/2014
SWINBURNE UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY	11/28/2014
SNUGFIT AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	11/28/2014

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MR OSWALD ABRAHAM	
Street Address:	28 STONE HILL CIRCUIT	
City:	CRANBOURNE EAST, VICTORIA 3977	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Name:	MS CYNTHIA ABRAHAM	
Name: Street Address:	MS CYNTHIA ABRAHAM 28 STONE HILL CIRCUIT	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15514543

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)783-7800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-242-1247

Address Line 1: 2483 OAKTON HILLS DR

Address Line 4: OAKTON, VIRGINIA 22124-1530

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BELYEA-ABRAHAM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LOUIS VENTRE, JR.
SIGNATURE:	/LOUIS VENTRE JR/
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2017

**Total Attachments: 4** 

PATENT REEL: 041747 FRAME: 0677

504290456



PATENT REEL: 041747 FRAME: 0678

## **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

#### BETWEEN

Ambarish Kulkarni of 6 Travis Cl, Clarinda, Victoria, Australia, 3169

## AND

Cynthia R Abraham and Oswald L Abraham, both of 28 Stone Hill Circuit, Cranbourne East, VIC 3977, Australia

(together, the "Assignee")

#### AND

Swinburne University of Technology ABN 13 628 586 699 a body politic and corporate, established under the Swinburne University of Technology Act 1992 (Vic) (through the FEIS), of John Street, Hawthorn, Victoria, Australia

("Swinburne")

## AND

Snugfit Australia Pty Ltd ACN 070 837 151 of 5-9 Cleland Rd Oakleigh South, VIC 3168, Australia

("Snugfit")

# RECITALS

A. Swinburne and Snugfit entered into a research agreement dated 30 July 2013 ("The Research Agreement") relating to a project investigating the use of virtual reality tools to improve the effectiveness and productivity of the design process for ergonomic support systems. The agreement provides that Snugfit is entitled to own the generated intellectual property and that inventorship by Ambarish Kulkarni shall be acknowledged in all documents.

B. Ambarish Kulkarni worked on the project as an employee of Swinburne, also in collaboration with Oswald L Abraham. Certain embodiments of the invention disclosed in Australian provisional application 2014903889 entitled BED AND BED INSERT WITH POSTURAL SUPPORT filed on 30 September 2014 ("the Patent Application") were conceived under the project. Ambarish Kulkarni and Oswald L Abraham may be joint inventors according to patent law of at least these certain embodiments.

C. Snugfit is a licensee of related and overlapping intellectual property from the Assignee and wishes to nominate the Assignee to be assigned all rights in relation to the Patent Application.

2014 11 07 14-36 SNUG BED AU PO1 Kulkarni Assignment docx

Page 1 of 4

D. Snugfit, Swinburne and Oswald L Abraham wish to acknowledge their consent to the assignment.

## **ASSIGNMENT**

- 1. Ambarish Kulkarni hereby assigns to the Assignee his entire right, title and interest if any in the Patent Application including the Assignor's rights, if any, to apply for and obtain other patents anywhere in the world claiming priority from or otherwise based on the Patent Application.
- 2. Snugfit, Swinburne and Oswald L Abraham each hereby consents to the assignment in clause 1 above.
- 3. The Assignee agrees to apply to the relevant patent authorities to record Ambarish Kulkarni as an inventor in respect of the Patent Application.
- **4.** A party to this Assignment must, upon the request of the other party, do all things reasonably desirable to give effect to clause 1, including by executing further documents.
- 5. This Assignment is effective on the date it is signed for the Assignor.

<b>EXECUTED</b> by the parties as a <b>DEED</b>	
EXECUTED by Ambarish Kulkarni	}
	1 ~ 2
in the presence of	) Alle
PMans	A. A
Signature of witness	Signature
Rebecca Mansair	
Name of witness	
Date: 92-12-2014	
EXECUTED by Cynthia R Abraham	) }
in the presence of	)
44-	C. Ahraham
Signature of witness	Signature
CHRIS GERYCH	28.14.2
WASHAMANAMANAMA	
Name of witness	
Date: 19/1/2015.	
EXECUTED by Oswald L Abraham	)
in the presence of	) ( ) Leaving
Signature of witness	Signature
Cipus Sax	
Name of witness	
Date: 19/1/2015.	

2014 11 07 14-36 SNUG BED AU PO1 Kulkarni Assignment.docx

EXECUTED by SWINBURNE UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY	} }
	)
	)
in the presence of	)
	M. Baile
Signature of witness	Signature Matthew Backs.
A. Leven's-	A/DVC Research & Development.
Name of witness	Name and Position
Date: 28-11-14	
EXECUTED by SNUGFIT AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	}
	)
	)
	)
in the presence of	
Lieahna Herbertson	
Signature of witness	Signature DAVID KAPLAN
	Managing Biredor
Name of witness	Name and Position

Date: 22-12-14